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Environmental Contracting and Consulling

6940 Tremont Road
Dixon, California 95620

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License 5455752

email: tech@wacraig.com
(800) 522-7244

(707) 693-2929

1:18 pm, Mar 03, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Fax: (707) 693-2622

May 22, 2003

John Weber

Iconco, Inc.

303 Derby Avenue
QOakland, California 54601

Subject: Soil Sample Results
4700 Coliseum Way, Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Weber:

Project No. 4127

On May 6, 2003, we collected four surface soil samples from the subject property. Soils from an
area at the rear of the property were identified in the Phase [ Environmental Site Assessmemnt
Report, 4700 Coliseum Way, Oakland, California by Kleinfelder, Inc. (KI), dated December 13,
2002 and during an inspection of the property by W.A. Craig, Inc. on April 30, 2003. The soils
in question were stained a deep rad color and reportedly were impacted by operations related tc a
paint booth located at the rear of the property. Several photographs of the red stained soil are
included in Attachment A. The locations of these four samples are identified on Figure 1. Tae
soil samples were analyzed for cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc by EPA methnd

6010C/200.7.
Sample  cadmium chromium lead nickel zinc
S1 <5.0 530 4,500 100 13,000
S2 <5.0 480 490 100 16,000
S3 <5.0 270 300 130 15,000
S4 8.3 1,100 1,600 120 18,000
Ouakland 512 1 ,000,000' 750° 150 600

SSTLs

Notes: Units are milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg).
!Assumes all chromium is trivalent


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP
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*There is no $STL for lead. The risk based screening leve! (RBSL) for lead in shallow soils (<3M bgl) wiere
groundwater is riot a current or potential source of drinking water. 4ppkication of Risk-Based Screening Levels und
Decision Making with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Volume 1:Summary Tier ! LookupTables. Califoinia
Regionai Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Regior, Interim Final, Decerber 2001,

Samples S1 and S2 yielded lead concentrations above the RBSL established by the RWQCB.
All four samples vielded zinc concentrations significantly above the SSTL established by the
City of Oakland. Laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment B.

Based on the analytical results, we recommend removing, encapsulating or other engineering

controls to reduce onsite worker expeosure to surface soils impacted with high lead and/or zinc
concentrations. Please contact me if you have any questions in regard to this matter.

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.

Tim Cook, REA #01988
Principal Engineer

Attachments (2)

cc: Mr. Michael Walker

WServer\Server Files\Central Project File\4127 lconco Phase I'Sail Report 5-22-03.doc
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ATTACHMENT A

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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ATTACHMENT A

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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CHAIN 0]‘ CUSTODY RECORD
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ATTACHMENT B |

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacbeco, CA 945535560

McCampbell Analytical Inc. ( Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 525 738-1622
i wmnv.mecampbellcom E-mat’: maw@irecatmpoell.com

W. A, Craig Inc. Client Project ID: #4127, Iconco Dale Sampled:  05/06/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received:  05/06/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  05/12/03

Dixom, CA 95620-9603 - |
! Client P.O.; Date Compieted: 05/12/03 |

WorkOrdey: 0305075
May 12, 2003

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 anslyzed sampies from your #4127; Iconco projeet,
2). 8 QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, aad

4), a bill for analytical services.

All apalyses were comapleted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control lirmits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Angels Rydeljus, Lab Manager
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I 110 2nd Aveout South, #D7, Pachecn, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc, i Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fan : 925-793-1622
; hitp:ifww.mecampbelleom E-mo!: nmingmesacgpuoelleom |
W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project ID:  #4127; Iconco Date Sampted: 05/06/03

€940 Tremont Road Date Received: 05/06/03

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 05/006/03
Dixon, CA 95620-5603
Cliemt P.O.: Date Anatyzed: 05/06/03-05/07/05
LUFT 5 Metals*
L’umuﬁun method: SWIDSOB Analytical methods:  6010C Work Onder. 11303075
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction | Cadmivm Chromium L=zad WNickel Zinc DF ‘ % 88
| QCIA s1 s TTLC ND<5.0 s50 | 4500 100 13,000 0 | 103
L !
] |’ T
| oo s2 ] TTLC ND<5,0 480 ! 450 100 16,000 1 | 107
003A ! 83 S TTLC ND<S.0 270 | 300 130 15,000 12 100
[ i
00da | 54 4 TTLC | 8.3 1100 1600 120 18,000 10 }] 103
_ | | | ]
] |
|
| | i | N-
i | 4 :; |
. T -
! | | |
| ~ i
| I
L
]
s |
|
!
S | |  — : _
[ e ety - ‘ nie :
Reporting Limit for DF =1 W TTLC NA NA NA NA NA NA
ND means not detected at or |
above the reporting limnit ] TTLC 0.5 0.5 3.0 20 1.0 mgTg
» water/liquid/oil samples are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid/product samples in mg/kg, wipes it pg/wipe and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC/ EL.,’
extracts in mg/L. |
|# means surrogate recovery outside of acceptance range due to matrix interference; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not
applicable to this sample or instrument. I
Analytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 for al] elernents except: 200.9 (water/liquid- Sb, As, Pb, Se, TI); 243.1 (Hg), 7010
(slndge/soil/solid/oil/product/wipes - As, Se, TI); 747:B (Hp).
i) liquid sample that contins greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA methodologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentratians; j) reparting fimit raised due to insuHicient sample amount; y) estimated values due to low surrogats:
recoverys z ing limit raised due to matrix interference.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ela Rydelius, Lab MmaFer
I
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' T - 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacaeco, CA 94553-5560
|— McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephooe : 925-798-1520  Fax : 925- 7981622
| bnputaww meearmphell comE-mmai mum@iinccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

!

Matrix: § WeorkQOrder: 0305075
| EPA Method: 6010C Extraction; SW30S0B BatchID: 6792 Splked Sample ID: N/A
Compound Sample ! Spikad Ms* i MSD* |MS-MSD'| LCS LCSD F.CS-LCSD Acceptance' Criteria {%)
mgig | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec.| %RPD | %Rec. |%Rec. | %RPD | Low | rign
Cadmium N/A 500 NA ] N/A N/A 101 100 0.852 70 | 130
Chromium N/A 500 N/A l N/A N/A 103 103 | G 70 | ' 30
Lead NA | S0 | N NA | NA 104 | 109 | 481 % i
Nickel N/A 500 NiA | N/A N/A 102 103 .60 70 | 130
Zinc NA 500 NIA NA N/A 102 | 106 3.83 70 i30
%SS! NA 100 NA NA N/A 105 | 105 | 0 0 I- 136
All target compounds in the Method Blarik of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptinns:
NONE

MS = Mstix Splke; MSD = Maldx Splke Duplicale; LCs = Laboratory Condrol Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate, RPD = Ralative Percent
Devistion.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sempia) / (Amount Splked); RPD x 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and { or MSD splke recoveriea may not be near 100% or the RFDs near 0% If: a) the aampie [s inhomogenous AND contains significant concentretions ;af
analyle relaive lo the emount spiked, or b) i that specific sample matrix interferes wilh spke recovery. |
MN/A = not applicable to this mathod, [

NR = znalyts concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or excesds 2x epike amount for water matrix &” sample diluled dua to high matrix or
analyto confent.




l\ECampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTORY RECORD Pgs 1 of |
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0305075
Cllent:
W. A. Cralg Inc. TEL: (707) 693-2929
6940 Tremont Road FAX: (707) 893-2922 )
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 ProjeciNg.  #4127; lconco Date Received: 5/6/03
PO: Date Printed: 5/6/03
Requested Tests T o
Sample D ClientSampiD Matrix Collecion Dute  Hold 6010C | | | - |
0305075-001 S1 “Sel | 6/03 O A | I A ]
0305075-002 s2 Soil 5/6/03 = A 1 | -
0305075-003 s3 Soil 5/6/03 =] A - ~ o I
0305075-004 54 Sl 5/6/03 | O A L
Prepared by: Sonia Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Séinplﬁ are discarded 60 days after results are repu_md imlexs alher arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be relurmed to client or disposed of st dhient expense.
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PN
smmm W A. CRAIG, INC.
TR
W  Envionmentsl Cantracting and Consulting
. 4
6940 Tremont Rd.
Dixon, CA 95620
(707) 693-2929
fax (707) 693-2922
To: Gary Martz Frome Tim Cook
Fax:  (510)261466 F 11O Pages (Including this one): 14
Phone: (510) 261-1900 Dete: May 22, 2003

Re: 4700 Coliseum Way

&7 Urgent Por Review [l Plemse Comment [ Pisase Reply O Plcase Recysle

® Comments:
Gary.

Aftached is the soils report for the subject site. | faxed a copy fo Michael Walker this morning. | will
mail you the original for your files. Call if you have questions of concems.

Regards,

Tim Cook, P.E.
Principal Engineer



